
 

 

 

Incident 

Reporting / 

WCB Claims 

Management 

Module 

User Guide – V 12.0 

August 12, 2024 



User Guide          

Page 2 
 

- 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Parklane Systems Inc. - All Rights Reserved 

No part of this publication may be reproduced, transmitted, transcribed, or translated into any language in any 

form or by any means; electronic, mechanical, manual or otherwise, without prior written permission from 

Parklane Systems Inc., London, Ontario. 

This document is strictly proprietary to, and for the sole use of, the person(s) as determined by Parklane Systems 

Inc. It is against the law to transfer this document or any associated document for any purpose without prior 

written permission of Parklane Systems Inc. 

While reasonable efforts have been taken in the preparation of this guide to assure its accuracy, Parklane Systems 

Inc. assumes no liability from any errors or omissions from the use of the information contained herein. 



Incident Reporting / WCB Claims Management Module               

Page 3. 
 

Table of Contents 
TABLE OF CONTENTS ................................................................................................................................................................ 3 

INTRODUCTION ........................................................................................................................................................................ 5 

OPTIONS .................................................................................................................................................................................. 5 

ACTION EMAILS ................................................................................................................................................................................ 5 
INFOEXPRESS OPTIONS ....................................................................................................................................................................... 9 
SUPERVISORS/EMPLOYEE REPORT OPTIONS ......................................................................................................................................... 10 

Forms Options ........................................................................................................................................................................ 10 

Selection of Questions ............................................................................................................................................................ 12 

Message to Appear After Submission .................................................................................................................................... 14 

Introduction for Supervisor’s Form ........................................................................................................................................ 15 

Introduction for Employee’s Form.......................................................................................................................................... 15 

Pass-Phrases and Email Recipients ........................................................................................................................................ 16 

Corrective Action Options – Corrective Action Settings ......................................................................................................... 17 

TABLES .......................................................................................................................................................................................... 19 
Types, Causes, Corrections ..................................................................................................................................................... 19 

Move/Merge Table Entries .................................................................................................................................................... 20 

Root Cause ............................................................................................................................................................................. 22 

Injury, Equipment, Appointments .......................................................................................................................................... 23 

Location, Contractor .............................................................................................................................................................. 25 

Appeals, Hearing Type ........................................................................................................................................................... 25 

Appeals, Issue ........................................................................................................................................................................ 26 

Appeals, Initiating Party ........................................................................................................................................................ 26 

Appeals, Decision ................................................................................................................................................................... 27 

Time Markers ......................................................................................................................................................................... 27 

Needlestick, Blood, Body Fluid ............................................................................................................................................... 28 

CATEGORIZE ATTRIBUTES .................................................................................................................................................................. 30 
CONNECT BODY PARTS TO ATTRIBUTES ............................................................................................................................................... 31 
ACCIDENT FORM VARIABLES .............................................................................................................................................................. 32 

Default Worksite .................................................................................................................................................................... 32 

Additional Worksites .............................................................................................................................................................. 33 

E-Form Business Id and Security ............................................................................................................................................ 33 

FORM LETTER TEMPLATES ................................................................................................................................................................. 34 
STANDARD REVIEW DATE SETUP ........................................................................................................................................................ 36 
OTHER COSTS TABLE ........................................................................................................................................................................ 37 
SEVERITY, FREQUENCY FACTORS......................................................................................................................................................... 37 
DELETE/REPORT TEMP DOCUMENTS .................................................................................................................................................. 38 
EMAIL TEMPLATES ........................................................................................................................................................................... 38 
REASSIGN MANAGING STAFF ............................................................................................................................................................. 40 
SYSTEM SETTINGS ........................................................................................................................................................................... 41 

ENTERING A NEW INCIDENT ................................................................................................................................................... 42 

Description ............................................................................................................................................................................. 44 

Equipment Happened Doing .................................................................................................................................................. 45 



User Guide          

Page 4 
 

Initial Medical Treatment ...................................................................................................................................................... 46 

Type, Cause, Corrections ........................................................................................................................................................ 47 

Witnesses, Modified Duties.................................................................................................................................................... 52 

Attributes ............................................................................................................................................................................... 53 

Claim & Pension Summary ..................................................................................................................................................... 54 

Comments .............................................................................................................................................................................. 56 

Violence & Harassment .......................................................................................................................................................... 57 

Government Forms ................................................................................................................................................................ 58 

Review Dates.......................................................................................................................................................................... 63 

Form Letters ........................................................................................................................................................................... 64 

Appointments ........................................................................................................................................................................ 65 

Days Lost & WCB Costs .......................................................................................................................................................... 66 

Other Costs ............................................................................................................................................................................ 66 

Appeals Summary .................................................................................................................................................................. 67 

Key Notes ............................................................................................................................................................................... 68 

Document Folder .................................................................................................................................................................... 68 

Document Links ...................................................................................................................................................................... 68 

Temporary Document Links (Incident Reporting only) ........................................................................................................... 69 

Needlestick & Sharp Object .................................................................................................................................................... 70 

B.B.F. Exposure....................................................................................................................................................................... 72 

Guideline Worksheet .............................................................................................................................................................. 74 

INCIDENT REPORTS .......................................................................................................................................................................... 75 
USER NOTES & EMAIL ...................................................................................................................................................................... 75 
DEMOGRAPHICS .............................................................................................................................................................................. 76 
IN A NUTSHELL ............................................................................................................................................................................... 77 
TIME MARKERS............................................................................................................................................................................... 77 
TMB AUDIT ................................................................................................................................................................................... 78 

OPENING AN EXISTING INCIDENT ........................................................................................................................................... 79 

ENTERING A RECURRENCE ...................................................................................................................................................... 81 

ENTER DAYS LOST ................................................................................................................................................................... 83 

MANUAL WCB COST STATEMENT/INVOICE ENTRY ................................................................................................................. 85 

MANUAL ENTRY OF 102 ADVANCES ....................................................................................................................................... 87 

ENTRY OF ADDITIONAL CHARGES ........................................................................................................................................... 88 

ELECTRONIC WCB COST ENTRY ............................................................................................................................................... 89 

EXECUTING THE DOWNLOAD OF COSTS ................................................................................................................................. 91 

ENTER OTHER COSTS .............................................................................................................................................................. 96 

INCIDENT SEARCH .................................................................................................................................................................. 99 

REVIEW DATES WORK SHEET................................................................................................................................................ 100 

REPORTS AVAILABLE IN INCIDENT/WSIB .............................................................................................................................. 101 

INDEX ................................................................................................................................................................................... 103 



Incident Reporting / WCB Claims Management Module               

Page 5. 
 

Introduction 

Incident Reporting will record all incidents such as No Injury, First Aid, Health Care, Lost Time and Recurrences.  

Before specific information related to an incident can be captured, several tables require completion. 

Options 

Action Emails 

The Action Emails option allows the setup of email notifications to be sent to various personnel when a user 

performs one of the actions shown.  Ensure that the email protocol has been set up under the Maintenance panel 

by clicking Email Technical Setup.  This may require consultation with your I.T. Support Team. 

Note:  Before using this feature, all users and recipients must be setup in Security. 

 

There are two options for sending Action Emails.  An email will be sent to everyone that is in the email list for the 

specific Action, or an email will be sent to those who are in the same Work Group as the User. 



User Guide          

Page 6 
 

Work Groups must be pre-defined when choosing the second option.  Click on More, then, Options/Action 

Emails/Email Recipients by Work Group.   

 

 

 

 

Click on the drop down for Select Email Work Group and click on a work group heading to rename.   

 

 

 

Click on F1> and begin to select the email recipients for this Work Group.  Enter the next available line number and 

click Get-F1 to select the email recipient from the list provided.  Up to 200 email recipients may be selected per 

Work Group. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Incident Reporting / WCB Claims Management Module               

Page 7. 
 

When an Action occurs, the system will determine what Work Group(s) the User is located in and will send an 

email to all other recipients within the Work Group(s).  

To setup the Action Emails click on Options/Action Emails/Action to Prompt Emails and select the action(s) that 

should prompt an email notification. 

For each Action shown, you can indicate which users will prompt an automatic email and which person(s) or 

workgroups will receive the email.  Check the Action that should prompt an email. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Click the Action By box which will activate a pop-up window.  On this window indicate the users that will prompt an 

email to be sent.  Up to 120 users can be identified. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



User Guide          

Page 8 
 

Next, click the Email To box which will activate another pop-up window.  On this window indicate the people who 

will be the recipients of the email.  Up to 20 recipients can be identified. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Alternatively, click on the check box to Send emails using Work Groups.  Once checked, all other fields will be 

grayed out.  As previously described, when an Action occurs, the system will determine what Work Group(s) the 

User is located in and will send an email to all other recipients within the Work Group(s). 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Incident Reporting / WCB Claims Management Module               

Page 9. 
 

Each time an Action is executed by a listed User, the 

Recipient will receive an email advising that the Action 

occurred. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

InfoExpress Options 

For those customers who are 

using Info Express, there is a 

panel outlining the options 

available. Complete these 

options for each company in 

the system. Click More, then 

Options/InfoExpress Options.  

 



User Guide          

Page 10 
 

Supervisors/Employee 

Report Options 

 

 

 

 

 

For those using the On Line Incident Reporting (OLIR) product, it may be setup to  either exclude various options or 

to make other options mandatory. Complete these options for each company in the system. 

Forms Options 
The online incident report can send automatic corrective action emails on submission.  To activate this feature, 

check Auto Send Corrective Action Email. Next, select the Email Template you wish to system to use when sending 

this email (for more information on email templates, see Email Template section of this guide). 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Incident Reporting / WCB Claims Management Module               

Page 11. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



User Guide          

Page 12 
 

Selection of Questions 
 

 

 

 

 

 



Incident Reporting / WCB Claims Management Module               

Page 13. 
 

Note:  It is recommended that Completion Date and Action Taken remain NOT mandatory.  The Recommendation 

Field (or Recommendation/Plan field on the online form) will allow the supervisor to detail their plans for action, 

should they not have had time yet to investigate between the incident time and the time of submitting the incident 

report.  As they often have not had a chance to perform an action, it is important this is left NOT mandatory.  They 

will have an opportunity to reply with their actions at a later time if the Automatic Corrective Action Email 

Notification feature is enabled. 

   

 



User Guide          

Page 14 
 

Message to Appear After Submission 

 
 

 

If taking advantage of the Automatic Corrective Action Email Feature, this area can be used to detail instructions to 

the supervisors on how to use this form.  Alternatively, you can paste the hyperlink (found on the tutorial section of 

the Resource Page) that will take the supervisor to instructions on replying to a corrective action email.  

 

 

‘ 

 

 



Incident Reporting / WCB Claims Management Module               

Page 15. 
 

Introduction for Supervisor’s Form 
 
The introduction below will appear on the first page of the Online Supervisor’s Incident Report and this panel 
should be used to make/update any changes. The text will be the same for each company.  
 

 

Introduction for Employee’s Form 
 
The introduction below will appear on the first page of the Online Employee’s Incident Report and this panel should 
be used to make/update any changes. The text will be the same for each company.  
 

 

 



User Guide          

Page 16 
 

Pass-Phrases and Email Recipients 
 
Pass-codes must be entered for each company. A person with a pass-code may access the employees in this 
company only.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Incident Reporting / WCB Claims Management Module               

Page 17. 
 

Corrective Action Options – Corrective Action Settings 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



User Guide          

Page 18 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Incident Reporting / WCB Claims Management Module               

Page 19. 
 

Tables 

Types, Causes, Corrections 

Types, Causes, Corrections Table 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The user must define incident types, causes, and corrective actions. From the menu, click More, then  Options/ 

Tables/Types, Causes, Corrections Tables. The screen will default to the Types descriptions of which you may have 

20. To move to Causes or Corrections, click the push buttons or press the function keys. Up to 50 descriptions can 

be entered in both. To enter a new description or alter an existing description, simple type the corresponding 

Number and press tab and type or correct the Description. Do not leave any blank numbers between descriptions. 

These description tables may be printed by pressing the Printer icon and following the screen instructions. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



User Guide          

Page 20 
 

Move/Merge Table Entries  
 

Note:  Changes cannot be reverted back once the revised table has been used. 

Tagged entries may be moved or merged within a table.  Run the D8K Table Counts.  Determine which Table No. 

the entries are from and the Table No. the entries are to be move to.  All users must be out of Incident 

Reporting/WSIB Claims Management module and a Password must be obtained from Parklane Support before 

continuing with this procedure. 

 

 

 

 

 

Enter the Password obtained from Parklane Support and 

press Continue F5.  Select the Table in which the move 

or merge is required. 

 

 

 

 

Move cursor to the desired table entry.  In this 

example, entry number 10.   

 

 

 

 

 

 



Incident Reporting / WCB Claims Management Module               

Page 21. 
 

Select F3 Move to and indicate the new table entry. 

Once selected, the panel will reflect the 

move/merge request.  Note that all 

historical records will reflect the changes 

and all changes will be recorded in the 

Audit.  The old table entries/descriptions 

will be automatically removed once this 

process is complete.  Prior to the system 

processing the changes, it will make a 

copy of pertinent files.  These files will be 

located in the HS folder as HT0028.bck, 

HT0004.bck and HT00MA.bck 

 

 

Press Start SF1 to continue.  Confirmation 

will be required to proceed by selecting 

Yes. 

 

 

 

The system will 

acknowledge the 

move/merge is 

complete.  Press 

OK. 

 

 

 

Run the D8K Table Counts following the move/merge and confirm the record counts against the original D8K 

report. 



User Guide          

Page 22 
 

Root Cause 

The system also provides the ability to capture the level for analyzing the cause of incidents.  The Immediate Cause 

only may be chosen or the basic/root causes including the contributing factor.  The hierarchy for identifying the 

root cause is as follows including an example for each: 

  
Immediate Cause = Failure to Secure 
  Factor = Job Factor 
   Basic Cause = Inadequate Leadership 
    Root Cause = Inadequate Instructions 
 
The user must define Factors, Basic and Root Causes that apply to each Basic Cause.  Complete the Factors first.  

Defaults have been predefined.  Any or all of these Factors may initially be changed.  From the menu, click More, 

then click Options/Tables/Root Cause/Factors.  Parklane allows for a maximum of 6 Factors.   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



Incident Reporting / WCB Claims Management Module               

Page 23. 
 

Next, define the Basic and Root Causes.  From the menu, click More, then click Options/Tables/Root Cause/Basic 

& Root Causes.  Parklane has allocated 20 Basic Causes.  They are identified as “1. Basic Cause 1”, “2. Basic Cause 

2”, etc.  In the Basic Cause field change “1. Basic Cause 1” to its appropriate description then chose the appropriate 

Factor from the Factor field drop down menu.  Enter the Root Causes.  If you have chosen to use a decimal prefix, 

enter that prefix into the description.  The numbers in the first column are for reference purposes only.  To enter 

the next Basic Cause, select the “2. Basic Cause 2” from the Basic Cause list and repeat the above process. 

 

 

 

 

 

Injury, Equipment, Appointments 

To setup the user-defined tables for injuries and equipment, from the main menu of Incident Reporting, click on 

More, then Options/Tables/Injury, Equipment, Appointments. Select either the Injuries F1, Equipment F2 or 

Appointment Types F3 and proceed by entering the next available No. and then the Description. If users must 

select from the tables only, and are not allowed to enter free format text in either the Injuries or Equipment fields 

of an incident, check the box(es) provided. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



User Guide          

Page 24 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Incident Reporting / WCB Claims Management Module               

Page 25. 
 

Location, Contractor 

To setup the user-defined table for locations and contractors, from the main menu of Incident Reporting, click on 

More, then Options/Tables/Location, Contractors Tables. Select the specific table. Select the next available No. 

and then the Description. If users must select from the table only, and are not allowed to enter free format text in 

the Location field of an incident, check the box provided. 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

Appeals, Hearing Type 
 

To setup the user-defined tables for Appeals, Hearing Type, from the main menu of Incident Reporting, click on 

More than Options/Tables/Appeals, Hearing Type.  Select the next available Table no. and then the Description 

field.   

 

 

 

 
 

 

 



User Guide          

Page 26 
 

Appeals, Issue 
 

To setup the user-defined tables for Appeals, Issue, from the main menu of Incident Reporting, click on More than 

Options/Tables/Appeals, Issue.  Select the next available Table no. and then the Description field.   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Appeals, Initiating Party 
To setup the user-defined tables for Appeals, Initiating Party, from the main menu of Incident Reporting, click on 

More than Options/Tables/Appeals, Initiating Party.  Select the next available Table no. and then the Description 

field.   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Incident Reporting / WCB Claims Management Module               

Page 27. 
 

Appeals, Decision 
To setup the user-defined tables for Appeals, Decision, from the main menu of Incident Reporting, click on More 

than Options/Tables/Appeals, Decision.  Select the next available Table no. and then the Description field.   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Time Markers 
To setup the user-defined tables for Time Markers, from the main menu of Incident Reporting, click on More then 

Options/Tables/Time Markers.  The panel will default to the Wait Times table.  Select the next available Table no. 

and then the Description field.   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



User Guide          

Page 28 
 

Once complete, click F2 Notable Activities.  Select the next available Table no. and then the Description field.   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Needlestick, Blood, Body Fluid 

In order to simplify the population of these tables, Parklane can electronically provide pre-defined descriptions at 

your request.  Contact Parklane Support for details. 

To manually setup the user-defined tables for Needlestick & Sharp Object and Blood & Body Fluid Exposure, from 

the main menu of Incident Reporting, click on More, then Options/Tables/Needlestick, Blood, Body Fluid. Click on 

the first flyout to proceed to Needlestick Table: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Incident Reporting / WCB Claims Management Module               

Page 29. 
 

Needlestick Table 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Select the table which you wish to update/modify by clicking on the appropriate button. The tables in this grouping 

allow for a maximum of 50 entries each. 

Click on the second flyout to proceed to the Blood & Body Fluid Tables: 

Blood & Body Fluid Table 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

Proceed in the same manor as described above. The tables in this grouping allow for a maximum of 50 entries each. 



User Guide          

Page 30 
 

Categorize Attributes 
 

To streamline the process of selecting attributes from a large table, they can be organized by category. For this 

module, setup the categories for the attributes which apply. Any excluded attributes will no longer appear in this 

module. On any of the panels where attributes are available to you for selection, including reports, you can select 

the category and then 

select the required 

attribute from the list 

associated with that 

category. It is an easy 

step to switch to other 

categories. 

To categorize 

attributes, from the 

main menu of Incident 

Reporting, click on 

More, then  

Options/Categorize 

Attributes. 

Using the arrow, select 

the next available 

category (initially the drop down list will show Category1, Category 2, etc.) and then type in the Category Name 

which you wish to use for your selection of attributes. 

 

Click on the F1>Select Attributes button and you will be presented with the Attributes for Category panel: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Incident Reporting / WCB Claims Management Module               

Page 31. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Double click on those attributes which you wish to assign to this category. As you select the attributes they will 

appear in the box on the right. When finished, click on the Close-F12 button to return to the Categorize Attributes 

panel. 

Connect Body Parts to Attributes 

The Initial Medical Treatment includes body parts that can be checked as applicable. Associating body parts to 

Attributes eliminates the need to retag on the Attribute screen and the Form 7 (ON). 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



User Guide          

Page 32 
 

Accident Form Variables 

Accident Form Variables allows the user to enter company demographic information. This eliminates the need for 

entering standard company data in each claim form. Click on Options/Accident Form Variables/ Default Worksite 

and complete the fields. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Default Worksite 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Incident Reporting / WCB Claims Management Module               

Page 33. 
 

Additional Worksites 
Under some circumstances the user may have multi-sites, or 

produce forms for multiple locations. These locations may 

each have individual information. To enter more than one 

location click Options/Accident Form Variables/ Additional 

Worksites. An available field will be identified as Not 

Defined. Click on an available field and complete the 

additional Accident Form Variables panel presented. 

 

E-Form Business Id and Security 

Submission of various forms to provincial boards require information obtained from those jurisdictions to 

be entered either in individual user security or here on the E-Form Business Id and Security panel.  The 

system will initially check individual user security credentials.  If none exist, the system will refer to this 

panel. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



User Guide          

Page 34 
 

Form Letter Templates 

Form Letters can be used to send notices or letters to your 

employees. To create up to 50 letters, click on 

Options/Form Letter Templates. Click on an undefined 

number. 

 

 

Name your letter and then begin to compose the letter using text and variables 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Incident Reporting / WCB Claims Management Module               

Page 35. 
 

Click the Instruction F1 button to see detailed instructions and additional features in Form Letters. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



User Guide          

Page 36 
 

To print a Form Letter for an individual you must access a specific 

incident and select Form Letters from the Incident Sidebar. Select 

the letter for printing and follow the screen instructions to 

complete your selection.  

 

 

 

 

Standard Review Date Setup 

Standard Review Dates allow the setup of multiple 

sets of routine activities that are normally done when 

tracking or following up on a record.   

Select a set identifier and enter a Description 

name for the set.  You may enter routine follow-

ups and identify the interval (number of days) in 

relations to the start date of the record.  You may 

enter up to 50 pre-defined activities or 

procedures per set.  The interval days will be 

used to determine the target date of the activity. 

 

Once the Standard Review Dates are 

defined you may access the Review Dates 

panel of a new or current record and click 

on Standards and the system will provide 

the list of sets.  Once a set is selected, the 

system will auto-fill those standard 

activities and determine the target date for 

each. 

 



Incident Reporting / WCB Claims Management Module               

Page 37. 
 

Other Costs Table 

To track additional costs related to an incident the user may define Other Costs. Click on Options/Other Costs 

Table, click the check box next to Use Other Costs, then enter a Title and an Abbreviation up to 5 additional cost 

categories. These will become the column headers on the Other Costs panel of an incident. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Note to Ontario Schedule 2 clients – the first position must contain a title and abbreviation referencing 102 

Advances. 

Severity, Frequency Factors 

Several reports will provide frequency or severity rates based on your entered data. The system requires factors to 
execute the appropriate calculations. These factors are entered by clicking Options/Severity, Frequency Factors 
and entering the factor in the appropriate field. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

In addition to these factors, Hours Worked must also be entered in the Personal Data module. 



User Guide          

Page 38 
 

Delete/Report Temp Documents  

This feature, when activated under Rules, provides the ability to tag document links as temporary.  Periodically, the 

user may delete all temporary document links for incidents that are closed with a close date.  The frequncy to 

mass-delete is at the descretion of the user; be it once a month or once a year.  All documents that are 

permanently deleted will be recorded in the audits. 

When the rule is activated, a new column appears (only for that user) on the Document Links panel where the user 

can check any document link as temporary. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Email Templates 

The Email Template allows you to customize the text of emails sent from the Corrective Actions panel of the 

system.  Each template may be customized by identifying who the email is from, the subject, the text to appear in 

the body of the email and the text that will appear in the attached PDF.  Multiple templates, to a maximum of 100, 

may be created to fit various situations such as alerts, reminders, overdue notices, etc.   

Access More > Options > Email Templates and select the first available template. 

If using the Automatic Corrective Action Email Feature, an email giving the supervisor a chance to submit their 

corrective actions at a later time will be sent to them.  Be sure to include instructions in the email template you 

wish to use for that feature.  

 

 

 

  



Incident Reporting / WCB Claims Management Module               

Page 39. 
 

1. In the Name of Email Template, provide a name for the template 

2. In the From line – Enter desired text of where the email is from, i.e. H&S Department 

3. Subject line – Enter subject of email, i.e. Corrective Action Required 

4. Email body – Enter custom text the recipient will view in the body of the email. (eg. instructions, 

contact persons, tutorial video) 

5. PDF  – Enter custom text the recipient will view in the attached PDF (eg. instructions, contact 

numbers)  

6. To create another template, click Next and select the next undefined template. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Note:  The PDF attached to the email contains information regarding the incident, the corrective action 

recommendation and a hyperlink to the web-based Response Page that points to that incident. 

 

 



User Guide          

Page 40 
 

Reassign Managing Staff   

As staff depart, vacation, take leave, or changes in user caseload are 

necessary, this utility provides the ability to permanently or temporarily 

change the Managing Staff field on all open records and/or outstanding 

Review Dates from one User ID to another.  In the case of a temporary 

reassignment, the records can be reassigned back to the original user or 

another user.   

Under Options select Reassign Managing Staff.  Select the intended 

procedure by clicking on the radio button.  Type or select the User ID of the 

Managing Staff the records will come from, then type or select the User ID 

of the Managing Staff the records will be reassigned to.   Ensure the 

appropriate check boxes are tagged for the changes and press Continue F5. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

A question box will appear asking for 

confirmation of the reassignment. 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Incident Reporting / WCB Claims Management Module               

Page 41. 
 

Once the utility is complete, reports will be generated which provide the details of the reassignment. 

 

System Settings  

System Settings provides for the selection of system setup preferences.  Select the appropriate check box to 

activate the option. 

 

 

 

 



User Guide          

Page 42 
 

Entering a New Incident 

 
 
As each new incident occurs, enter it into the system.  
 
To enter an incident click on Incidents/New Incident, or from the Sidebar 
Menu select 2. Add an incident 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
Select the employee who had the incident. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 



Incident Reporting / WCB Claims Management Module               

Page 43. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

• Initially you would indicate the classification of the incident. Is it a 
hazardous situation, a first aid only, a health care/medical aid, or, is it a 
lost time incident? Press Continue F5. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 



User Guide          

Page 44 
 

Description 
 

Continue by completing all appropriate fields on the Description. When fields are not applicable to the selected 

classification, access is denied.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

An arrow to the right of a field indicates a dropdown is available from which to select a description. 

The Sidebar menu on the left provides access to panels required for entry. 

The F1 Copy details from another incident option is provided in cases where the same incident information must 

be reported for multiple individuals. 

Situations may arise in which a claim originally reported as non-occupational changes to occupational.  In such 

cases, the user has the option to prompt the system to copy 

information from that claim into an incident record.  When adding the 

incident, click on the check box for Was non-occupational.  Click on the 

Copy Info F5 button to select and copy the information from the claim.   

If the Managing Staff field is not entered before exiting the 

description panel of the record, a warning will appear. 

 
 



Incident Reporting / WCB Claims Management Module               

Page 45. 
 

Equipment Happened Doing 
 

The Equipment Happened Doing panel, selected from the Sidebar menu, provides text fields for the description of 

equipment involved, what happened and what the employee was doing at the time of the incident The user is also 

provided fields to enter lengthy details regarding what happened to cause the incident and what the employee was 

doing, if necessary. 

 

 

If the client has defined the Equipment table under Options, the arrow to the right of the Equipment or Material 

Involved field will provide that dropdown. 

 



User Guide          

Page 46 
 

Initial Medical Treatment 
 

Continue by completing the Medical Treatment panel. Make the appropriate selection(s) from the Area of Injury 

(body part) and complete all known Health Care/Treatment the employee received. 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Incident Reporting / WCB Claims Management Module               

Page 47. 
 

Type, Cause, Corrections 
 

Access the Sidebar  to select the next screen, Type, Cause, Corrections. Make the appropriate selection(s) from the 

tables provided by the drop down menus. One selection for Type, up to 5 selections for Causes, and up to 5 

selections for Corrective Actions. 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 

 

 

 



User Guide          

Page 48 
 

Click the Go to Root buttons on the above panel in the Causes section to record Root Causes of each immediate 

Cause highlighted.  Identify up to 4 Basic Causes.  Select one from the Basic Cause list.  Once the Basic Cause is 

identified, you may identify up to 3 Root Causes. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Once the above panel is closed the system returns to the Type, Cause, Corrections panel.  A check box indicates 

that the Root Cause has been identified for that immediate Cause. 

For reporting purposes, an export may be created using the D3H Export Root Cause from the Incidents drop down 

menu at the main menu.  The export creates a file of all incidents regardless of whether Root Causes have been 

selected or not.  In the case where more than one Root Cause has been selected, multiple incident records will be 

created. 

Click the Go to Details buttons on the panel to enter, track, and email recommendations of the immediate 

Corrective Action highlighted.  Enter the Date Assigned and Target Date.  Enter the Person, Position or Company, 

Telephone and Email or select F4 to select an employee from Personal Data.  Enter the Corrective Action 

Recommendation.   

 

 

 



Incident Reporting / WCB Claims Management Module               

Page 49. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Add a reminder by selecting F2 Add to Review Dates, which automatically enters the Target Date and Corrective 

Action onto the Review Dates panel of the incident. 

The Corrective Action Recommendation may be emailed to the person responsible and they may respond with the 

Completion Date and Corrective Action Taken by opening the email attachment and clicking on the hyperlink and 

completing the form provided.  In order to utilize this feature some setup is required.  Contact Parklane Support to 

activate the Corrective Action Response Page and access the Options dropdown to customize your Email 

Templates.   

Once the setup is complete, on the Corrective Action Details panel select an Email Template from the dropdown 

and then select Send Email F3.  Should multiple corrective actions be identified, all emails may be sent at one time 

by selecting Send All Emails F6.  The email may be resent if necessary.  The person responsible will receive an email 

that includes an attachment. 

Note:  Corrective actions can be recorded via the Online Incident Report as well, which also automatically launches 

an email for a corrective action response.    

 



User Guide          

Page 50 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The attachment to the email contains information regarding the incident, the recommendation and a hyperlink to a 

web-based Response Page that points to that incident record. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



Incident Reporting / WCB Claims Management Module               

Page 51. 
 

When the email recipient clicks on the hyperlink, the Corrective Action Response page opens.  Here they 

can enter their name, the action they took and the date it was completed. They can also upload 

accompanying documents or images with the submission. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Once submitted, Parklane enters the Action Taken and Completion Dates in the appropriate fields, attaches the any 

accompanying documents in Document Links and notifies the Managing Staff of the submitted action. 

Once submitted, Parklane enters the Action Taken and Completion Dates in the appropriate fields, attaches the any 

accompanying documents in Document Links and notifies the Managing Staff of the submitted action.  Should the 

email recipient need to make a correction to their already submitted action, they can click on the hyperlink again 

and resubmit.  Their resubmission will overwrite the previous one.  

 

 

 



User Guide          

Page 52 
 

Witnesses, Modified Duties 
 

Access the Sidebar menu to select the next panel, Witnesses, Modified Duties. Make the appropriate selection(s) 

from the choices provided.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Incident Reporting / WCB Claims Management Module               

Page 53. 
 

Attributes 
 

Access the Sidebar menu to select the next screen, Attributes. Make the appropriate selection(s) of Category from 

the choices in the left column and select an attribute(s) from the Category. The selected  attributes will appear in 

the right hand column. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

If an Attribute is selected in error, double click on the selected error.  

The system will ask if the Attribute should be deleted. Indicate Yes 

and that Attribute will disappear from the list of tagged attributes. 

 

 

 

 

 

 



User Guide          

Page 54 
 

Claim & Pension Summary 
 

Various aspects of a claim will auto-fill or can be captured on the Claim & Pension Summary panel.  The Firm 

number and, if applicable, the rate number auto-fill the moment the employer report of incident (Form 7) panel is 

accessed.  When specific forms are generated, the date printed will auto-fill.  For Ontario clients, fields are available 

to track Second Injury and Enhancement Fund (SIEF) awards.  The percentage field is critical in tracking whether 

SIEF credits are applied correctly.  Completion of the weekly benefit field with the employee’s gross weekly pay will 

impact reporting of compensation overpayments.  Additional fields allow for the general or detailed entry of 

ongoing claim pension information received from WCB/WSIB. 

 

 

Press the F1 Go to Pension Information button and complete any appropriated fields to record additional Pension 

information. 

 

 

 



Incident Reporting / WCB Claims Management Module               

Page 55. 
 

 

Additional information may be captured on the Supplement Info, Recipient Info and Comments panels by pressing 

the corresponding button along the bottom of the above panel. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



User Guide          

Page 56 
 

Comments 
 

The Comments screen allows the user to document unlimited General 

or Confidential comments regarding this claim. The date field will 

default to the current date but can be changed if necessary. Select 

General or Confidential Comments at the right of this panel. To see 

comments press Page Up, Page Down, First Page or Last Page also at the 

right of this panel. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

If the client actively uses the Add Inc/Link Inc in the Chart module, the +Any Chart Comments will print any General 

Comments from the linked Chart along with incident comments entered here, when clicking Print. 

Security, a user can be denied access to either or both General and Confidential Comments panels. An option is 

also available to secure the comment text from any changes. Contact Parklane support for further instructions. 

 

 



Incident Reporting / WCB Claims Management Module               

Page 57. 
 

Violence & Harassment  
 

Should the incident involve Violence or Harassment, make the appropriate selection(s) from the choices provided 

on the panel below. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



User Guide          

Page 58 
 

Government Forms 
 

The system allows you to print a form, make changes/corrections and print the form again. Parklane cannot 

prevent changes from being made to the original form. Therefore, an information message will appear prior to 

printing a WCB/WSIB form. The user will be given a warning on any attempt to re-print a form. 

When printing a form, a suggestion box will appear 

recommending that a PDF version of the form be created, saved, 

and attached to the Document Links. 

There is a system audit. Every time a form is printed, the name of 

the user, the form name and, the date and time is put into an 

audit file. On the Legislative Forms directory you can click Audit 

and request report D5J – Audit of Forms Printed that will list all 

forms that have been printed for the claim, including all subsequent printings. 

 

Samples of the Form 7, Form 9, and Functional Abilities are provided on the following pages. 



Incident Reporting / WCB Claims Management Module               

Page 59. 
 

 



User Guide          

Page 60 
 

 



Incident Reporting / WCB Claims Management Module               

Page 61. 
 

 



User Guide          

Page 62 
 

 



Incident Reporting / WCB Claims Management Module               

Page 63. 
 

Review Dates 
 

Activities or follow-ups for an employee may be tracked under Review Dates.  Pull pre-defined reviews by clicking 

Standards F6 or click on Add Activity.  Enter a date of the activity and tab to the User ID.  The User ID will auto-fill 

based on the user currently logged into the system.  The User responsible for completing the activity may be 

changed by clicking on the arrow at the top of the User ID column or by clicking the Change User F9 button at the 

right of the panel.  Tab to the Activity field and enter text instructions related to the activity.  The Done checkbox 

will auto-fill a review date item, stamping it with today’s date and the User ID of the user currently logged into the 

system.    

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The View checkbox will open a subsequent 

panel which allows the user to enter text 

related to the Action taken related to the 

Activity, and enter a Completion Date for the 

Action.  Do NOT click the Done checkbox, the 

system will auto-fill.   

Archive SF4 will place completed review dates in 

an accessible spreadsheet. 

Several reports are available related to Incident 

Reporting Review Dates. 



User Guide          

Page 64 
 

Form Letters 
 
To generate a form letter for an employee click on Get Template and select from the drop down list provided.  The 

variables associated with the chosen template will auto-fill as the form letter is displayed.  Text may be inserted or 

deleted throughout the letter is required.  Doing so will not change the master form letter template content.  Each 

letter may be a maximum of three pages in length. 

Print the letter by clicking on Print to PDF.  Once the PDF opens, all application features are available to the user.  

Clicking Print will send the letter to a default printer to create a paper copy. 

Clicking Link Doc will store the letter for future reference on the Document Links panel of the record. 

By entering a Reply Due Date and clicking on Add Reminder, the system will add an activity to the Review Date 

panel of the record. 

When a form letter appears outdated, click Reset Letter to initialize the panel to the master form letter template 

content. 

To send the letter, click SF8 Email letter to:  This opens a panel in which the worker’s email address will auto-fill, 

allow for the additional recipients and provide editable text indicating the Form Letter is an attachment to the 

email.  Ten additional attachments may be sent with the letter by clicking attach File F9 or Doc Link SF9 and 

selecting a file from the browser or from the list of document links.  A copy of the letter, a copy of the email and a 

copy of each additional attachment will be automatically added to Document Links.  The emailed Form Letter, the 

Letter Attachment and all additional attachments will be recorded in the TMB Audit. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Incident Reporting / WCB Claims Management Module               

Page 65. 
 

Appointments 
 

As the incident progresses, you may have the need to document ongoing appointments related to the incident. 

Select  Appointments and enter the appointment date and the time the employee departed. Then enter the same 

date and time the employee returned. If the employee did not return that day, enter the time the employee would 

normally have left for the day. The system will calculate the number of hours lost due to the appointment. 

Continue and enter  the Appointment Type, Reason and Approval status. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



User Guide          

Page 66 
 

Days Lost & WCB Costs 
 

Days lost related to an incident can be manually captured on this panel or entered via the Month End/Enter Days 

feature.  Click on the appropriate month under the Days column and enter the number of days the employee was 

absent for that month. 

WCB/WSIB costs may be viewed on this 

panel, however must be entered 

manually or electronically via the 

Month End/Enter Costs or Process E-

Cost File feature.  Click on Print to view 

and print the detailed entries. 

 

 

Other Costs 
 

Costs other than those on the 

WCB/WSIB monthly statements or 

weekly invoices can be defined in the Other Costs Table under Options.  The abbreviations create the column 

headers on this panel.  The costs must be entered via the Month End/Enter Other Costs and can be viewed on this 

panel.  Click on Print to view and print the detailed entries. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Incident Reporting / WCB Claims Management Module               

Page 67. 
 

Appeals Summary 
 

In some cases the employee or employer may appeal a claim decision.  The Appeals Summary and Hearing Details 

panels were developed specifically to document these occurrences.  Up to twenty-five appeals may be entered. 

 The Hearing Details panel is accessible by clicking on the arrow button to the right of each appeal entry. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



User Guide          

Page 68 
 

Key Notes 
 

In circumstances where critical information for colleagues may be vital 

specific to this incident, the Key Notes panel provides two options.  A 

pop-up comment that will appear every time the incident is accessed 

by a user or a report comment that will print on reports related to this 

incident. 

 

 

Document Folder 
 

The Document Folder feature allows the user to paste text documents or type notes for future review.  Text only, 

no pictures or images.  The maximum number of characters is 8,000 (equivalent to approximately two pages of a 

Word document).  The format of the document may vary slightly from the original document.  You may also copy 

into the Reference or Comment fields.  Once a document is entered, changes may be made until midnight and only 

by the original author.  The See List feature lists all Document Folders.   

Access to the Remove function is controlled by Security.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

Document Links 
 

The Documents Links feature allows the user to link and view documents that are related to the employee. 

Documents that can be linked include, but are not limited to: 

• Printed version of forms (PDF) 

• Diagrams or photographs (GIF, JPG) 

• Letters (DOC, PDF) 

• Reports (EXE) 

 



Incident Reporting / WCB Claims Management Module               

Page 69. 
 

In Incident Reporting, documents are linked directly to the incident.  Move the cursor to the Origin column of the 

first blank line.  Enter an Origin and Description of the document.  The system will auto-fill the user and date 

entered.  Click on Link.  The Windows dialogue box will open and allow the selection of the document to be linked.  

 A note will appear confirming the document was linked successfully.    

To see a document, highlight the appropriate line and click View.  The system will call up that image.  Up to 800 

documents may be linked to one employee. 

Access to the Remove function is controlled by Security.  

For details on Document Types, Scanning Documents, Location of Original Document, and other considerations, 

please refer to Parklane Support of the Special Features User Guide. 

Temporary Document Links (Incident Reporting only) 
 

This feature, when activated under Rules, provides the ability to tag document links as temporary.  Periodically, the 

user may delete all temporary document links for incidents that are closed with a close date.  The frequncy to 

mass-delete is at the descretion of the user; be it once a month or once a year.  All documents that are 

permanently deleted will be recorded in the audits. 

When the rule is activated, a new column appears (only for that user) on the Document Links panel where the user 

can check any document link as temporary. 



User Guide          

Page 70 
 

Needlestick & Sharp Object 
 

The Needlestick & Sharp Object panel is an optional feature which is specifically activated for Health Care facilities 

in tandem with the Blood & Body Fluid Exposure panel.  Pre-defined dropdowns as well a text fields combine for 

the completion of this panel if the incident circumstances require.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Incident Reporting / WCB Claims Management Module               

Page 71. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



User Guide          

Page 72 
 

B.B.F. Exposure 
 

The Blood & Body Fluid Exposure panel is an optional feature which is specifically activated for Health Care facilities 

in tandem with the Needlestick & Sharp Object panel.  Pre-defined dropdowns as well a text fields combine for the 

completion of this panel if the incident circumstances require.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Incident Reporting / WCB Claims Management Module               

Page 73. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



User Guide          

Page 74 
 

Guideline Worksheet 
 

This worksheet allows for easy access to Disability Guidelines (DG) subscriptions and retrieval of pertinent 

information about injuries/illnesses, including expected days off. 

The first time you visit this page, default websites are provided.  While valid, it is assumed that your company will 

replace them with your preferences.  Using your web browser, go to the home page of your preferred website.  

Copy the web address into the clipboard.  Open this panel and click on the appropriate paste icon, ICD URL or Guide 

URL.  The system will copy the address from the clipboard and store it for all future uses. 

Click the button to access your website that will provide you with the correct ICD-9/10 code.  For future reference, 

enter the code onto the worksheet.  Click the button to access your Disability Guidelines website and find the 

appropriate ICD-9/10 information page.  From that reference information, determine the expected number of days 

off and enter in the Expected Duration field.  Prompt the system to determine the expected return to work date by 

clicking F9.   

Reference material from the Disability Guideline may be keep for future access.  Keep the entire web page or select 

specific excerpts.  To keep the entire web page, print the page to a pdf and store in a temporary directory.  Click on 

the Save button, point to the pdf and the system will store a copy of the pdf in its folder.  Alternatively, you may 

copy the entire page into a word document and follow the same process as above.  To retrieve the pdf, click on the 

View F3 button.  To replace the material with another document, click the Replace button and repeat the process. 

If you prefer not to use a pdf or word document, you may paste portions of the page into the Notes field provided.  

Keep in mind that the original format of the page may not remain intact and you are limited to 8,000 characters. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Incident Reporting / WCB Claims Management Module               

Page 75. 
 

Incident Reports 

If you require a report containing the information found on the Incident panels, the following are available from 

the Sidebar menu by clicking Incident Reports. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

User Notes & Email 

The User Notes & Email panel provides three features: 

• A Note area to enter text, which will globally pop-up in any module opened for the specific employee.  The 

system will auto-fill the original user name and date entered, along with user name and date of most 

recent edit.  A date field is also provided to automatically remove the note if time sensitive.   

 

• F2 Open mailto to send email to this employee wherein an email will open applying the employee email 

address from Personal Data.  If no email address exists in Personal Data for the employee, a completely 

blank email will open.  Proceed by entering Subject and the email text.   

 

• F3 Open mailto to send email to another user wherein the list of Parklane Users will appear at which point 

clicking on a name will open applying the users email address from Security.  When using either email 

option, a copy of the email will be added to your Email Program’s sent folder. 

 

 

 



User Guide          

Page 76 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Demographics  

The Demographics panel provides a read-only 

pop-up of the employee’s general demographic 

information.  The Demographics panel is available 

in various module records for easy reference.  

Security controls which users will have access to 

the Demographics pop-up on module by module 

basis. 

 

 

 

 



Incident Reporting / WCB Claims Management Module               

Page 77. 
 

In a Nutshell 

The Employee Records In a Nutshell provides the user with a one-page overview of an employee’s current records 

from various modules.  The modules included are Incident Reporting, Disability Management, Work 

Accommodation, Attendance Management and Chart.   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Depending on the user’s Security access, checkboxes to the right provide access to more detailed record 

information.  The “R” checkbox opens the actual record and the “C” checkbox opens the General Comments related 

to the record.  In the case of Incident Reporting, Disability Management, Work Accommodation we can see the 

most current five records.  Attendance Management will show the most current twenty-five records, as well as an 

indicator and date if the employee is in an Attendance Case Management Program.  The date of the last Health 

Centre visit is provided from the Chart module. 

 

Time Markers 

The Time Markers panel provides the user with the ability of track time related to various aspects of an incident.  

The Wait Time fields capture the number of days passed waiting for requested information of documents.  The 

calculated days do not include weekends.  The Time Log fields capture the number of hours spent on noteworthy 

activities and meeting related to the incident.  The System Time is time spent in this record as recorded by the 

system.  Descriptions may be manually typed or selected from a table.  An export is available on the Incident 

dropdown on the main menu of Incident Reporting. 



User Guide          

Page 78 
 

 

TMB Audit 

This audit report will show actions by users for the current incident. 

 

 

 

 



Incident Reporting / WCB Claims Management Module               

Page 79. 
 

Opening an Existing Incident 

As each incident progresses, you must open the existing incident to make changes and enter any updated 
information into the system. 
 

• To access an existing incident click on  Incidents/Open Incident, or from the Sidebar Menu select 1. Open 
an incident 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
Select the employee who had the incident. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



User Guide          

Page 80 
 

 
• The system will display that employee’s List of Incidents in chronological order. Click on the incident you 

wish to open. 

 
 
The incident will open to the Record Description panel. 
 

 

 



Incident Reporting / WCB Claims Management Module               

Page 81. 
 

Use the Sidebar to choose the appropriate panel and make any 

necessary changes or additions. 

When an employee returns to work from a lost time claim, enter the 
Return To Work date on the Description panel. Enter the number of 
days lost on the Days Lost & WCB Costs panel. Complete and print any 
applicable forms. This step is absolutely necessary – Return to Work 
date has a substantial impact on your system. If the employee is not 
returning to work, check the Inactive box on the Description panel. 
 

 

 

 

Entering a Recurrence 

 

If an employee has a recurrence, click Add a new incident and click on LT Recurrence or HC Recurrence.  

A blank incident will open.  Select the appropriate radio button and press Continue-F5. 

From the List of Incidents that appears, select the original claim related to the recurrence. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



User Guide          

Page 82 
 

 

The system will create a Recurrence Record and include the original date of claim, claim number, injury, type, firm 

and NAICS code and classification. Be sure to enter the date of the recurrence. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

. 

Enter any additional information.  Complete and print any applicable forms. 

From this point on, changes to the recurrence would be done as you would with an original incident. 

 

 



Incident Reporting / WCB Claims Management Module               

Page 83. 
 

Enter Days Lost 

 

This function should be done on a monthly basis. We recommend that days 

lost be entered within the first few days of a month for the prior month in 

order to produce accurate Month-End reporting. 

Days lost can be manually entered, automatically calculated by the system, 

or electronically downloaded via the Parklane Attendance Module. 

Before entering or having the system calculate last month’s days lost, you 

must determine which employees are still off on lost time claims. Under 

Management run the D6F Who’s Off report. From this report you can 

determine who is off and, from the dates provided, the number of days lost 

for the prior month. 

 

 

 

From the main menu of the Incident/WCB module 

click on More. This will toggle you to the second 

menu screen. Click on Enter Days Lost. Enter the 

month and year and press Continue F5. 

 

 

 
Choose how you would like to access the claim. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



User Guide          

Page 84 
 

Indicate whether you would like the system to calculate the days lost or if you would prefer to manually enter the 

days lost. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The Enter Days Lost screen will appear. Enter the Claim Number from your D6F Who’s Off report and press tab. If 

you choose to have the system automatically calculate days lost, that field will be completed. If you choose to 

manually enter days lost your cursor will move to the next field where you can enter the days lost for this claim. 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Click on Get Next Claim-Esc to enter days lost for the next claim. 

Once days lost are entered for all current lost time claims, click on Exit-F12. 



Incident Reporting / WCB Claims Management Module               

Page 85. 
 

Manual WCB Cost Statement/Invoice Entry 

From the main menu of the Incident/WCB module click on More. This will toggle 

you to the second menu screen. Click on Month-End then Enter Costs. 

With your WSIB Cost Statement or Invoice in hand, enter the date. 

The system will ask you to confirm the date you just entered. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
Next, the system will ask you to enter the Statement or Invoice number. In the case of Ontario Cost Statements, 

leave blank and press Enter as they do not have a number. Invoices will have a number, which must be entered 

here. 

 

 

 

 

The screen that appears next is the entry screen. Beginning at the top of your statement, start entering your claims. 

The system will ask you to enter a claim number then press Tab. The cursor will move to the Transaction Type 

field. Referring to the instructions at the bottom of your screen, select the appropriate type as noted on your 

statement and press Tab. As you move to each new field, enter the corresponding information from your 

statement. Press Tab after entering the Paid to Date to save the record. 

 

If there is another entry for the same claim, press Enter New Cost and continue 



User Guide          

Page 86 
 

If you are finished the entries for a claim, press Enter Next Claim and the system will present a blank entry screen 

for you to continue with the next claim on your statement. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

When you have entered all claims from the statement, press Exit-F12. The system will ask if you would like to print 

an Audit Trail Report. This report reflects all the entries since the last time this report was printed. Press Yes and 

print the report as your confirmation that the cost entries were made. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Incident Reporting / WCB Claims Management Module               

Page 87. 
 

Manual Entry of 102 Advances (Ontario Schedule 2 Only) 

 

102 Advances for Ontario Schedule 2 Employers must be entered using the same 

procedure as WSIB Cost Statement via Month-End/Enter 102 Advances. 

 

 

 

 

The screen that appears next is the entry screen. Enter a claim number from the 

notice and press Tab. The cursor will move to the Benefit Code field. Referring to the instructions at the bottom of 

your screen, select the appropriate code as noted on your notice and press Tab. As you Tab to each new field, enter 

the corresponding information from your notice. Press Tab after entering the Date Paid to save the record. 

If there is another entry for the same claim, press Enter New Cost and continue. 

If you are finished the entries for a claim, press Enter Next Claim and the system will present a blank entry screen 

for you to continue with the next claim for which you have a notice. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
When you have entered all 102 Advance Notices, press Exit-F12. The system will ask if you would like to print an 

Audit Trail Report. This report reflects all the entries since the last time this report was printed. Press Yes and print 

the report as your confirmation that the 102 Advances entries were made. 

 

 

 



User Guide          

Page 88 
 

Entry of Additional Charges (Ontario Schedule 2 Only) 

 
In addition to 102 Advances, Ontario Schedule 2 Employers must enter Physician/Health Costs, Administration 

Charges, Interest Earned, and Administration Charge Adjustments via Month-End/Charges to Appear on U6U & 

D6B Reports. These charges are not included on an electronic download of cost from WSIB as they are not directly 

related to specific claim numbers. These charges must always be entered manually as shown below. 

• Select the charge category. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

• Enter the date of the notice, the invoice or reference number and the amount. Click Exit-F12 to complete 

the entry. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Incident Reporting / WCB Claims Management Module               

Page 89. 
 

Electronic WCB Cost Entry 

Contact Parklane Support for details regarding which provincial Workers’ Compensation boards provide the cost 

download option and how to arrange for this service through Parklane. 

Setup 

For the system to receive costs, you must enter your Firm Number(s) into the 

background. From the main menu of the Incident/WCB module click on More. This 

will toggle you to the second menu screen. Click on Month-End/Process E-Costs and 

select Maintain Firm Numbers. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Enter all Firm Numbers related to your organization’s 

operations. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Click Exit to return to the option panel 



User Guide          

Page 90 
 

Now select Maintain Edit Rules and review the settings. These edit rules will be applied when the system posts 

costs to your claim records. An audit report will be produced to notify you of any contravention of the rules. 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

EDIT RULE EXPLANATION 

Claim NOT Approved Claim is tagged as Denied in Parklane 

Claim Inactive A claim is tagged as Inactive in Parklane. It is checked if the employee will not be 

returning to work from a LT claim. This flag gets the incident off the D61 Register and 

D6F Who‘s Off reports. 

Invalid Date Paid Date is blank, zero, all 9’s, not numeric or not in correct format or year, month and/or 

day are incorrect on the WSIB Cost file. 

Invalid Paid To Date Date is blank, zero, all 9’s, not numeric or not in correct format or year, month and/or 

day are incorrect on the WSIB Cost file. 

Credit Amount The amount is a credit. 

Name Missing Name missing from WSIB Cost file 

Unclassified Employee Employee Personal Data status is Unclassified in Parklane. 

Classified Employee Employee Personal Data status is Classified in Parklane. 

Claim More than 1 Yr The claim is over a year old from Date of Incident. 

Payment Amt Gtr Than: As defined by Client on Parklane Cost Transaction Edit Rules 



Incident Reporting / WCB Claims Management Module               

Page 91. 
 

Executing the Download of Costs 

There are 3 steps to downloading costs to your system. Copy, Edit, and Update. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Cost files are sent via e-mail. Save the cost file onto your computer. Document the file name and the directory in 

which you save the file. 

If your system uses the Share option, the cost files must be saved in the HS folder. This is the same folder in which 

the Parklane system resides. Or, follow the directions provided at Step 1 of the cost download function to send the 

file to the server. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



User Guide          

Page 92 
 

STEP 1 – Copy WCB Costs to Hard Drive 
 

From the main menu of the Incident/WCB module click on More. This will toggle you to the second menu screen. 

Click on Month-End/Process E-Cost File and select F1-Copy WCB Costs to Hard Drive. You will be prompted to 

open the appropriate file. This is why documenting the file name and directory is important. 

Locate the correct directory under Look In. 

Click on the file name. 

Press Open. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

A Print Option panel will appear. Click Continue to proceed.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Incident Reporting / WCB Claims Management Module               

Page 93. 
 

As the system copies the cost file, you will see a Creating Report panel. 

The system will ask whether the statement date being read is correct. Answer accordingly. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

A report will appear indicating the number of records read and written to the hard drive. Printing the report is 

optional 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Click on Exit-F12 to proceed. The system will indicate that the copy 

step is complete. 

 

 



User Guide          

Page 94 
 

STEP 2 – Edit Transactions 

 
From the main menu of the Incident/WCB module click on More. This will toggle you to the second menu 

screen.Click on Month-End then Process E-Cost File and select Edit Transactions. You will be asked if costs should 

be posted to the original incident or to the latest recurrence. By selecting the original incident, all costs will be 

visible on one screen for all occurrences. 

 

 

 

 

 
A Print Option panel will appear. Click Continue to proceed. 

As the system processes the cost file, you will see a Creating Report panel. 

 

One of two things will occur at this point. You may get a report that indicates 

there are No Invalid Claim Numbers at which point you can press Exit-F12 and 

proceed to Step 3. Or you may get the message that Invalid Claim Numbers 

Encountered. Press OK 

 

 
 
 
 
 
A report will appear indicating the claim numbers that are invalid. Print this report by pressing Print-F5 and 

following the screen instructions. 

Click on Exit-F12. 

 

 

 

 

 



Incident Reporting / WCB Claims Management Module               

Page 95. 
 

DO NOT PROCEED until you have accessed each incident noted on the report and confirmed that the claim number 

is entered and/or correct. If the claim and/or employee do not exist in your system, they must be entered at this 

time in order to proceed with the cost download. 

REPEAT STEP 2 until you see the report that indicates No Invalid Claim Numbers at which point you can press Exit-

F12 and proceed to Step 3. 

STEP 3 – Post Transactions to Cost Screen 

From the main menu of the Incident/WCB module click on More. This will toggle you to the second menu screen. 

Click on Month-End/Process E-Cost File and select Update Cost Files. 

A warning message will appear if Step 2 was not re-run to 

validate claim numbers.  Click Cancel and go back to Step 2 

and re-run. 

Otherwise, a Print Option panel will appear.  Click Continue 

to proceed. 

 

 

As the system processes the cost file, you will see a Creating Report panel. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
An audit report will be produced to notify you of any Edit Rule 

contraventions. This report is for your information only. At this point your 

costs have been posted to their appropriate files and the process is complete. 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 



User Guide          

Page 96 
 

Enter Other Costs 

 
If you defined Other Cost categories in the Options area of this module, the choice to enter Other Costs will be 

available under Month-End functions. 

From the main menu of the Incident/WCB module click on More. This will toggle you to the second menu screen. 

Click on Month-End then Enter Other Costs. 

Type the Effective Date of the costs to be entered and confirm the date. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The system will ask you to select an employee. 

 

 



Incident Reporting / WCB Claims Management Module               

Page 97. 
 

A list of that employee’s incidents will appear. Select the incident to which the costs apply. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The screen that appears next is the entry screen. The cursor will begin at the Description field. Referring to the 

instructions at the bottom of your screen, select the appropriate type and press Tab. As you move to each new 

field, enter the corresponding information from your documentation. Press Tab after entering Paid to Date to save 

the record. 

If there is another entry for the same claim, press Enter New Cost and continue. 

If you are finished the entries for a claim, press Enter Next Claim and the system will present a blank entry screen 

for you to continue with the next claim cost. 

 

 

 
  



User Guide          

Page 98 
 

When you have entered all Other Costs, press Exit-F12. The system will ask if you would like to print an Audit Trail 

Report. This report reflects all the entries since the last time this report was printed. Press Yes and print the report 

as your confirmation that the Other Costs entries were made. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Incident Reporting / WCB Claims Management Module               

Page 99. 
 

Incident Search 

A search for a particular incident can be made using a date range and a 

selection of specific criteria. The panel below is available from the 

dropdown menu as well as the Sidebar menu. 

 

 

 

 

 



User Guide          

Page 100 
 

Review Dates Work Sheet 

The Review Dates Worksheet provides immediate access to the currently signed in user’s review dates in this 
specific module.   
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The view from the module Menu panel are your review dates for all employees from this module which are 
overdue for up to three months prior.  Alternative views are listed on the right side of the panel along with fields to 
enter specific date parameters or specific due dates. 
 
The Done check box will auto-fill a review date, stamping it with today’s date and the User ID of the user currently 
logged into the system. 
 
The View check box will open a subsequent panel which allows the user to enter text related to the Action taken 
related to the activity, and enter a Completion Date for the Action.  Do NOT click on the Done check box here, the 
system will auto-fill. 
 
The Get Record check box will open the record associated with the review for the user to add, review or revise 
information on the panels specific to the record. 
 
The Reassign check box, in conjunction with the Assign F9 or the Reassign All F14, will allow the user to assign the 
review dates to another user one-by-one or on masse. 
 
See the D6Z Review Dates report for an alternative method to access review dates for one or more users.  The D6Z 
Review Date report may be accessed from the sidebar or from the Management/Employee Reports dropdown 
menu. 



Incident Reporting / WCB Claims Management Module               

Page 101. 
 

Reports Available In Incident/WSIB 
 
Incidents 
 

 Review Dates Work Sheet 
D41 Added Incidents 
 History of Electronic Forms 
TOX XML  Document Log 
DW6 SR/IMI Exception Report 
 

 

Exports 
 D8G  Incidents, Select /w Favourites 
 D8F  Incidents, Select Fields 
 D8L  Incidents, All Fields, Date Range 
 D16  Attributes, 1 per row 
 D8I  Attributes, 1 row per incident 
 D8W Appointments 
 D17  Comments 
 D8V  Corrective Actions 
 D8X  Corrective Action List 
 DD1  Needlestick, BBF 
 D4U  Violence & Harassment 
 D3H  Root Cause 
 TM9  Time Markers 
 C.O.H. YTD Costs 

D8Y  Gov’t Form - NSI 
DFK  History of Electronic Forms 

 

Costs  
 

D6S Employee Details 
D65 Dept/Group Details 
D66 Dept/Group Total Costs 
D6E Costs By Department/Group 
D6L Dept/Group Summary 
D67 Totals By Month 
D6J Cost Summary by Month 
D6P Cost of Claims 
D6T Costs By Claim 
D6R SIEF Analysis 
D6V SIEF Claims Pending Approval 
D6N Other Costs 
U6U ** Financial Reports 
U36 Cost Summary by Invoice 
U37 Statement/Invoice Details 
D6W  Check Compensation 
U8Q ** Seven Year Costs 
U90 ** Cost Exceeding Amount 
D6K Costs & Claim Details 
D6G Attribute Costs 
D7J  No Cost Activity – Lost Time 
 
 

Statistics 
 

D81 ** Selected Incidents 
D82 ** All Incidents 
D83 ** Days or Costs 
D88 ** Incidents By Month 
D89 ** Days/Costs By Month 

 
 
 
D84 ** Incidents By Time 
D8A  Days by Type/Month 
D9M ** Totals by Type 
D9N Totals by Type, Dept/Group, Month 
D87 The Calendar 
D8D Stats & Module Duties 
 
** Option to Create Export File in addition to report 

 

Attributes 
 

D91 ** Attribute Statistics (11) 
D92 ** Attribute By Month (1) 
D93 By Employee w/name (15) 
D94 By Employee, no name (20) 
D9F ** Attribute Totals (100 or All) 
D9K By This Month, YTD (100) 
D9G ** Totals By Inc. Type (100 or All) 
D8M Top 5 Types (10) 
 
 

Management 
 

Employee Reports 
D6F Who’s Off 
D78 Return to Work 
D79 Mod. Duties & Off 
D95 List of Incidents 
D6Z  Review Dates 
D8T  Claim Activity 
D61  Claim Register 
D8E  Who’s Off Over 4 Weeks 
D6M  Employee Analysis  
D8J   Modified Work  
D55  Analysis Report 
D8S  Period Activity 
D9A  Appointments (Time Off) 
D9P  Violence & Harassment 
 

Summary Reports 
D6B  Three Year Summary Report 
D85  Totals of Incidents 
D7K  Summary By Group or Department 
D7B  Summary By Type or Cause 
D9E  Claim Summary 
D62  Lost Time Details for Month 
D8B  Two Year Claim Summary 
 

Corrective Actions 
D7P  Assignments By Person 
D7N  Open Corrective Actions 
D7M  Closed Incidents 
 
 



User Guide          

Page 102 
 

Administration 
 
D6H Claim Approval Delay 
D80 Open & Closed claims 
D6D List of Claim Numbers 
D6Q  Claims with Days In a Range 
D73 Appeals status Summary 
D74 Appeal Hearings History 
D75 Appeals, Pending Hearings 
U6W Incidents Entered By User 
D6C Screen Comments 
 
 

Graphs 
 
DHZ Incident Dashboard 4yr 
Year to Date 

DHA YTD Incidents by Class 
DHB YTD Incidents by Type 
DHC YTD Incidents by Class & Type 
DHP YTD Injuries 

Days and Costs 
DHD Days Analysis 
DHE Costs Analysis 
DHF Monthly Days & Costs 
DHN Days & Costs Trends  
DH1 Detailed Cost Report 
DH2 WSIB Weighted Claims Cost (ON only) 
DH6 SIEF Report 

Claims Management 
DHT Who’s Off 
DHU Claims Report 
DHW Workplace Violence 
DHY Appeals Graph Report 
DH7 Corrective Action Responses 

Stats/Safety 
DHG Incident Type & Attributes 
DHH Incident Totals 
DHI Incident Causes 
DHJ Incident Corrections 
DHK Incident Attributes 
DHL Time of Incident 
DHM Incident Trends 
DHR Incident Statistics 
DHS Frequency and Severity 
DHX Corrective Action Details 

 

Month-End 

  
DH2 WSIB Weighted Claims Cost (ON only) 
 
 

Options 

  
TB9 Action Emails with Email Addresses 
D4H Types, Causes, Corrections 
D8K Type, Cause, Corrections Table Counts 
CTC Categorize Attributes 
DRX Needlestick Table 
DRY Blood & Body Fluid Table 
DRT Needlestick Table Count 
DRU Blood & Body Fluid Table Count 
D28 Injury, Equipment Tables 
D30 Location Table 
D5Z Form Letter Template 
HK3 Task Groups/Details 
HK5 Task Manager Staff 
D5M Transactions Prior to V12 
DMD Audit Report 
DMC Audit Export 
DME Audit Inactivity 
DFG Corrective Action Email Audit 
D3K  Temporary Staff Reassignments 
 System Settings 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

    

 

** Option to Create Export File in Addition to Report. 



Incident Reporting / WCB Claims Management Module               

Page 103. 
 

 

Index 
 

A 

Accident Form Variables · 29 

Action Emails · 5 

Additional Charges · 85 

Additional Worksites · 30 

Appeals Summary · 64 

Appeals, Decision · 24 

Appeals, Hearing Type · 22 

Appeals, Initiating Party · 23 

Appeals, Issue · 23 

Attributes · 50 

B 

B.B.F. Exposure · 69 

C 

Categorize Attributes · 27 

Claim & Pension Summary · 51 

Connect Body Parts to Attributes · 28 

D 

Days Lost & WCB Costs · 63 

Default Worksite · 29 

Delete/Report Temp Documents · 35 

Demographics · 74 

Description · 41 

Document Folder · 65 

Document Links · 65 

E 

E-Form Business Id and Security · 30 

Electronic WCB Cost Entry · 86 

Email Templates · 35 

Employee Appointments · 62 

Enter Days Lost · 80 

Enter Other Costs · 93 

Entering a New Incident · 39 

Entering a Recurrence · 78 

Equipment Happened Doing · 42 

Executing the Download of Costs · 88 

F 

Form Letter Templates · 31 

Form Letters · 61 

Forms · 55 

Forms Options · 10 

H 

Harassment & Violence · 54 

I 

In a Nutshell · 74 

Incident Reports · 72 

InfoExpress Options · 9 

Initial Medical Treatment · 43 

Injury, Equipment Tables · 20 

K 

Key Notes · 65 

L 

Location, Contractors Table · 22 

M 

Manual Entry of 102 Advances · 84 

Manual WCB Cost Statement/Invoice Entry · 82 



User Guide          

Page 104 
 

Message to Appear After Submission · 13 

Move/Merge Table Entries · 17 

N 

Needlestick & Sharp Object · 67 

Needlestick, Blood, Body Fluid Tables · 25 

O 

Opening an Existing Incident · 76 

Other Costs · 63 

Other Costs Table · 34 

R 

Reassign Managing Staff · 37 

Reports Available · 98 

Review Dates · 60, 97 

Review Dates Work Sheet · 97 

Root Cause Tables · 19 

S 

Search · 96 

Selection of Questions · 11 

Severity, Frequency Factors · 34 

Standard Review Date Setup · 33 

Supervisors/Employee Report Options · 10 

System Options · 38 

T 

Tables · 16 

Temporary Document Links · 66 

Time Markers · 24, 75 

TMB Audit · 72 

Type, Cause, Corrections · 44 

Types, Causes, Corrective Tables · 16 

U 

User Notes& Email · 73 

W 

Witnesses, Modified Duties · 49 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Parklane Systems, Inc. 

10-521 Nottinghill Road 

London, ON N6K 4L4 

Canada 

519.657.3386 

ContactUs@parklanesys.com 

 

 

 

 

Access the Parklane web site for more details about Parklane products 

 

www.parklanesys.com 

http://www.parklanesys.com/

	Table of Contents
	Introduction
	Options
	Action Emails
	/InfoExpress Options
	/Supervisors/Employee Report Options
	Forms Options
	/
	Selection of Questions
	Message to Appear After Submission
	/
	Introduction for Supervisor’s Form
	Introduction for Employee’s Form
	Pass-Phrases and Email Recipients
	Corrective Action Options – Corrective Action Settings

	Tables
	Types, Causes, Corrections
	Types, Causes, Corrections Table

	Move/Merge Table Entries
	Root Cause
	Injury, Equipment, Appointments
	Location, Contractor
	Appeals, Hearing Type
	Appeals, Issue
	Appeals, Initiating Party
	Appeals, Decision
	Time Markers
	Needlestick, Blood, Body Fluid
	Needlestick Table
	Blood & Body Fluid Table


	Categorize Attributes
	Connect Body Parts to Attributes
	Accident Form Variables
	Default Worksite
	/Additional Worksites
	E-Form Business Id and Security

	/Form Letter Templates
	/Standard Review Date Setup
	Other Costs Table
	Severity, Frequency Factors
	Delete/Report Temp Documents
	Email Templates
	/Reassign Managing Staff
	System Settings

	Entering a New Incident
	Description
	Equipment Happened Doing
	Initial Medical Treatment
	Type, Cause, Corrections
	Witnesses, Modified Duties
	Attributes
	Claim & Pension Summary
	Comments
	Violence & Harassment
	Government Forms
	Review Dates
	Form Letters
	Appointments
	Days Lost & WCB Costs
	Other Costs
	Appeals Summary
	/Key Notes
	Document Folder
	Document Links
	Temporary Document Links (Incident Reporting only)
	Needlestick & Sharp Object
	B.B.F. Exposure
	Guideline Worksheet
	Incident Reports
	User Notes & Email
	/Demographics
	In a Nutshell
	Time Markers
	TMB Audit

	Opening an Existing Incident
	Entering a Recurrence
	Enter Days Lost
	/Manual WCB Cost Statement/Invoice Entry
	Electronic WCB Cost Entry
	/Setup

	Executing the Download of Costs
	STEP 1 – Copy WCB Costs to Hard Drive
	STEP 2 – Edit Transactions
	STEP 3 – Post Transactions to Cost Screen

	Enter Other Costs
	/Incident Search
	Review Dates Work Sheet
	Reports Available In Incident/WSIB

